
 
 

Licensing Act Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

Time: 
 

6.30 p.m. or at the rise of Regulatory and 
General Purposes Committee, whichever is 
later. 
 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer:  Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk  
Website: Wirral.gov.uk  
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the 

Licensing Act Committee held on 7 June 2022. 
 
 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


3. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING PANEL (Pages 1 - 34) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the Licensing Panel 

meetings held on 27 May, 8, 22 and 23 June, 11 August and 16 and 
23 September 2022. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 4.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

noon, 11 November 2022 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: 
Documen
[...]
.  Residents also had concerns regarding the potential for noise 
nuisance from entertainment. 
 
A representation had also been received from Ward Councillor, Andrew 
Hodson, which supported the representations made by local residents. Copies 
of the representations were available. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting together with their agent.  A local resident 
was also in attendance at the meeting together with Ward Councillor, Andrew 
Hodson. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received and clarified that there had been a typographical error in the report 
and advised that the requested Hours Open to the Public were Sunday to 
Saturday and not Sunday to Thursday as stated within the report. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that apologies had been received from two 
residents who were unable to attend, however Members were advised that 
the local resident in attendance would speak on behalf of their 
representations.  The Licensing Manager outlined the report.    
 
The applicant’s agent informed Members of the Panel that Hydes is a 
Manchester family business with 40 pubs in the North West and that they 
supply beer nationally.  It was reported that there have been no problems in 
any of these premises and that they are operated responsibly.  Examples of 
the businesses currently operated by them were provided and Members were 
advised that a significant investment was to be made in these premises to 
create a modern and environment offering premium dining and that 
approximately 70% of the sales would relate to food.   
 
The applicant’s agent informed Members of the Panel that the reason for the 
hours applied for was to provide flexibility to allow for occasional events at the 
premises, however Members were advised that it would be likely that the 
premises would close before 1.00 am.   
 
The applicant and their agent advised that the business would operate to 
uphold the licensing objectives.  The Licensing Panel 
[...]
t the application for a Premises Licence in respect of 140-144 
Telegraph Road, Heswall, be granted with the following hours: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (consumption ‘on’ and ‘off’ the premises) 
 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 11:30 
Friday and Saturday  11:00 to 00:00 
 
Live and Recorded Music 
 
Sunday to Thursday  11:00 to 11:30 
Friday and Saturday  11:00 to 00:00 
 
Hours open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday  11:00 to 00:30 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
Christmas Eve  11:00 to 01:00 
Boxing Day  11:00 to 01:00 
New Years Eve  11:00 to 01:00 
 
Live music and Recorded Music 
 

Page 4



Christmas Eve  11:00 to 01:00 
Boxing Day  11:00 to 01:00 
New Years Eve  11:00 to 01:00 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 
Christmas Eve  11:00 to 02:00 
Boxing Day  11:00 to 02:00 
New Years Eve  11:00 to 02:00 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 

Present: Councillors A Hodson (Chair) 

  C Jones 
S Williams 
 

 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved – That Councillor A Hodson be appointed Chair for this 
meeting. 
 

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Panel were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest.  
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

3 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - WILD INN, BANKS ROAD, 
WEST KIRBY  
 
The Director of Law and Governance reported upon an application that had 
been received from Environmental Health for a Review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Wild Inn, Banks Road, West Kirby. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the Licence Holder had advised they 
were unable to attend the meeting and had requested that this matter be 
adjourned. 
 
Resolved – That this matter be adjourned to Wednesday 22 Jun
[...]
new chairmanship. 
 
The Chairman reported that there was a noise limiter installed both inside the 
building and in the outside area of the premises, however he acknowledged 
that it was necessary to review the operation of the limiter in the outside area.  
He informed Members that the premises intended to invest £2,600 to replace 
doors at the premises which would operate effectively to prevent noise 
escaping from the building.   He further informed the Panel that the premises 
had been carrying out regular checks in respect of noise emanating from the 
premises and emphasised that the Club have a strict no drugs policy in place.  
The Chairman and the applicant advised the Panel that the Club wished to be 
a good neighbour and would be willing to implement appropriate measures to 
mitigate the impact of the Club on local residents.  It was made clear that the 
Club would be willing to meet with local residents on a regular basis. 
 
The Chairman of the Club and the applicant responded to questions from 
Ward Councillor, Andrew Hodson, local residents and the Members of the 
Licensing Panel and the Legal Advisor to the Panel. 

Page 16



 
The Licensing Manager confirmed the current conditions on the Club 
Premises Certificate. 
 
Ward Councillor, Andrew Hodson addressed the Licensing Panel and advised 
that he was representing a number of residents who had made 
representations in respect of the application.  Councillor Hodson advised that 
the representations related specifically to the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm.  He informed the Members of the 
Licensing Panel that residents were not opposed to the British Legion 
operating, however, they wanted it to do so in a way that did not cause a 
disturbance to local neighbours. 
 
Councillor Hodson informed the Panel that he had been approached by a 
number of residents last year regarding the disturbance that was being 
caused at that time by the way in which the premis
[...]
rt.   
  
The applicant had submitted an operating schedule setting out how the 
business would be conducted/managed in accordance with the four licensing 
objectives. A copy of the full application was available. Members were 
advised that the proposals set out in the operating schedule may become 
conditions of the licence should the application be granted. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 27



In respect of the application a representation had been received from a local 
resident.  The representation related to public nuisance being caused to 
residents by customers outside the premises which the resident advised was 
currently a problem.  The local resident considered that should the application 
be granted for later hours then public nuisance could be exacerbated.  A copy 
of the representation was available. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting together with his legal representative.  
The local resident who had made a representation was also in attendance.   
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and in response to the Chair 
clarified that the hours requested to vary the Premises Licence were for 
Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative reported that the company has extensive 
experience in operating licensed premises.  He advised that these premises 
were a community pub and he reported that there had been no history of 
complaints and that strong management was in place.  He advised Members 
that prior to submitting the application, the premises had contacted 
Merseyside Police and as a consequence agreed to a number of additional 
conditions being added to the Premises Licence should the variation be 
granted.  He referred to the fact that only one representation had been made 
despite many residents being in close proximity to the premises and that no 
representations had been made by any of the Responsible Authorities, in 
particular Merse
[...]
 application was available. Members were 
advised that the proposals set out in the operating schedule may become 
conditions of the licence should the application be granted. 
 
In respect of the application a representation had been received from a local 
resident.  The representation related to concerns that anti-social behaviour 
would increase should the application be granted due to customers leaving 
the premises late at night causing a nuisance which the resident had indicated 
was currently a problem with other nearby premises.  The resident also had 
concerns regarding the use of the outside area at the rear of the premises 
which could cause a nuisance to local residents.  A copy of the representation 
was available. 

Public Document Pack

Page 31



 
In response to the representation submitted by the local resident, the agent 
representing the applicant had written to the resident outlining how the 
premises would be operated should the application by granted and a copy of 
the letter was available. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting together with his agent.  The Licensing 
Manager advised Members that the local resident who had made the 
representation was unable to attend. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report.     
 
The applicant’s agent informed Members of the Panel that the applicant had 
invested significantly in the premises by refurbishing the site to become a new 
cafe bar/diner.  He advised that the operating model of the business was that 
it would be food led selling a range of Greek food for customers to 
predominantly consume on site and also providing snacks, breakfasts, 
coffees, soft drinks and a small offering of alcohol.  Members were informed 
that there would also be a takeaway and delivery service, however, no alcohol 
would be sold as part of the takeaway service and the application for off sales 
was to supply alcohol as part of a d
[...]
eview mechanism provided by the Licensing Act 2003 when problems 
associated with the Licensing Objectives occur after the grant of a Premises 
Licence. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)   That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
application.  

(2)  That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Mykonos 
Café Bar, 710 Borough Road, Birkenhead, be granted with the following 
hours: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (consumption ‘on’ and ‘off’ the premises) 
 
Sunday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:00 
 
Recorded Music 
 
Sunday to Saturday 08:00 to 23:00 
 
Hours open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Saturday  08:00 to 23:15 
 
Non-Standard Timings 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol (consumption ‘on’ and ‘off’ the premises) 
 
Bank Holidays  11:00 to 00:00 
Christmas Eve  11:00 to 00:00 
New Year’s Eve  11:00 to 00:00 
 
Recorded Music 

Page 33



 
Bank Holidays  08:00 to 00:00 
Christmas Eve  08:00 to 00:00 
New Year’s Eve  08:00 to 00:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Bank Holidays  23:00 to 00:00 
Christmas Eve  23:00 to 00:00 
New Year’s Eve  23:00 to 00:00 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 
Bank Holidays  11:00 to 00:15 
Christmas Eve  11:00 to 00:15 
New Year’s Eve  11:00 to 00:15 
 
(3) That in addition to the conditions submitted as part of the 
application, the following condition be placed on the Premises Licence: 

 The outside area must be cleared of all customers by 10.00 pm. 

 
 

Page 34



 

          

 

LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 
 
 16 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

REPORT TITLE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT REVIEW 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES AND DEPUTY MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with consultation feedback on the 
cumulative impact assessment which is contained within the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, and to ask the Committee to make a recommendation to Council as to 
whether there is evidence that it is necessary to continue to include a cumulative impact 
assessment within the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Wirral Plan sets out a number of priorities for the council to consider and the contents 
of this report supports the priority of working for a prosperous, inclusive economy – helping 
businesses to thrive and creating jobs and opportunities for all. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Determine whether there remains evidence that the number or density of premises 

selling alcohol, for consumption off the premises, in the area of Birkenhead 

identified within the current Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix 1 to 

this report, is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems in the area which 

are undermining the licensing objectives. 

 

2. Make a recommendation to Council that the Licensing Authority either remains of 

the opinion that it is necessary to continue to include a cumulative impact 

assessment within the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy or that it is no longer 

necessary and that the Statement of Licensing Policy should be amended 

accordingly.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Licensing Authority to review any cumulative 
impact assessment at least every three years.  The Committee is asked to make a 
recommendation to Council as the approval of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy and any amendments to the policy, including reference to a cumulative 
impact assessment, are functions of the Council and cannot be delegated to this 
committee. 
  

2.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 That the Committee makes no recommendation to Council and the matter be 
reported direct to Council for determination. It is however, considered best practice 
for this Committee to give appropriate scrutiny to evidence as to whether there 
should remain in place a cumulative impact assessment within the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and provide Council with a recommendation based 
upon their findings. 

 
3.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was first published in January 2005.  
The policy has since been subject to four reviews and the last full review of the 
policy was in December 2019.  

 
3.2 In January 2017, Merseyside Police requested the Licensing Authority consider 

adopting a Special Cumulative Impact Policy for an area within Birkenhead.  The 
request was made due to the level of crime and disorder, public nuisance, littering, 
street drinking, under-age drinking and anti-social behaviour believed to be resulting 
in part from the number of off-licence premises located in the area.  The request 
was supported by Ward Councillors. 

 
3.3 A comprehensive consultation process was undertaken about the possibility of 

introducing a Special Cumulative Impact Policy for Charing Cross, Grange Road 
West, Grange Mount, Oxton Road and the boundary of the Town Centre. Upon 
examining the responses received through the consultation the Licensing Authority 
was satisfied that there was evidence that the number of premises in Charing 
Cross, Grange Road West, Grange Mount, Oxton Road and the boundary of the 
Town Centre licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 for the sale by retail of alcohol 
for consumption off the premises were cumulatively giving rise to significant 
problems of public nuisance and crime and disorder. 

 
3.4 The Licensing Authority subsequently resolved to introduce a Special Cumulative 

Impact Policy limited to Charing Cross, Grange Road West, Grange Mount, Oxton 
Road and the boundary of the Town Centre with effect from 10 July 2017 to apply to 
Premises licensed for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
only. 

 
3.5 It is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that any cumulative impact 

assessment must be reviewed at least every three years. The last cumulative 
impact assessment was carried out in 2019 when the Statement of Licensing Policy 
was also being reviewed. It is therefore  necessary to review the current 
circumstances and determine whether there is evidence for the Statement of 
Licensing Policy to continue to include a cumulative impact assessment. 

 

Page 36



 

3.6 Statutory consultation has been undertaken regarding whether it remains necessary 
for the cumulative impact assessment to continue to be included in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. In response to the consultation, Merseyside Police 
have submitted a report which provides details of alcohol related crimes and anti 
social behaviour in and around the area of Birkenhead to which the cumulative 
impact assessment applies. The findings of Merseyside Police are attached at 
Appendix 2 to this report. It is the view of Merseyside Police that street drinking 
continues to be a major policing issue within the assessment area. Included in the 
report from Merseyside Police are the results of a survey that was undertaken with 
businesses in the area.  Thirty-Seven local businesses responded to the survey, 
some of which have provided details of the impact of street drinkers in the area.  A 
table showing the responses to the survey is attached at Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
3.7 A Police Officer who is currently responsible for policing Birkenhead Town Centre 

has submitted a statement within the report. This officer expresses concern that the 
adverse impact of street drinkers in the area would worsen if the area was no longer 
subject to a cumulative impact assessment.  

 
3.8 In response to the consultation a submission has also been made by a Licensing 

Consultant. This response is attached at Appendix 4 to this report. This submission 
expresses concern that the existence of a cumulative impact assessment preserves 
a ‘low status quo’ as well as ‘poor operating regimes’ and serves to deter 
applications from responsible operators. The Licensing Consultant also expresses 
concerns in respect of how applications are considered when they are made in an 
area that is subject to a cumulative impact assessment. It is the view of the 
Licensing Consultant that the cumulative impact assessment should not remain in 
place. 

 
3.9 Should the Committee recommend to Council that it is of the opinion that there 

continues to be evidence for the cumulative impact assessment to remain in place, 
the Licensing Authority is required to revise the cumulative impact assessment to 
include a statement to that effect and set out the evidence as to why it remains of 
that opinion. If the Licensing Authority is no longer of the view that the cumulative 
impact assessment should remain in place it must publish a statement to that effect. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The consultation exercise was undertaken using existing staff resources.  
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 It is a requirement of Section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003 for Licensing Authorities 

to review any cumulative impact assessment every three years. 
 
5.2      Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states that ‘ Without prejudice to any 

other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this 
section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of 
the exercise of these functions on, and the need to do all it can to prevent 

             
(a) Crime and disorder in its area(including anti-social behaviour and other 

behaviour adversely affecting the local environment); 

(b) The misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its area and 

(c) Re offending in its area.  

 
Page 37



 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS 
 

6.1 There are no such implications arising directly from this report. 
 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS  
 

7.1 Should the Committee not make a recommendation to Council this could result in 
the Licensing Authority failing in its’ statutory duty to review the cumulative impact 
assessment within the required three year period.  
 

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION  

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of the necessity for the 
Statement of Licensing Policy to continue to include a cumulative impact 
assessment. Details of consultees are provided at Appendix 5 to this report. 
Notification of the consultation was also published on the Council’s Website. The 
consultation took place between 18 July 2022 and 16 September 2022.  

 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 The potential impact has been reviewed and it is considered that there will be no 
 direct  impact of a cumulative impact assessment on any of the protected groups. 
 

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no such implications arising directly from this report. 
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy sets out the principles to be applied to 
assist in the achievements of the following licensing objectives: 

 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public Safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm  
 
         A cumulative impact assessment may be published by a Licensing Authority where 

there is evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises in the 
area is having a cumulative impact leading to problems which are undermining the 
licensing objectives. 

 
  

 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell 
  Licensing Manager 
  telephone: (0151) 691 8606 
  email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

Page 38

mailto:margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk


 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1  Statement of Licensing Policy 

Appendix 2  Merseyside Police Report 

Appendix 3  Table of responses to survey with businesses within the cumulative impact 

  assessment area 

Appendix 4  Response from Licensing Consultant 

Appendix 5  List of Consultees 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Licensing Ac
[...]
way from licensed premises’. 
These other mechanisms include Police enforcement of normal law regarding disorder and ASB including 
the issue of fixed penalties, designation of areas where alcohol cannot be consumed, confiscation of 
alcohol from persons drinking alcohol in a designated area, etc.  
 
It is important that the various mechanisms and powers are being used as appropriate and as required. 
 
Street drinking is very often referred to in respect of many new licence applications, especially within a 
CIP. This can be a difficult and challenging issue for the authorities, and also for local businesses selling 
alcohol.  Street drinking was referred to when the CIP was first introduced and also when the CIP was 
reviewed in 2019. Paragraph 14.8 of the Policy states that ‘evidence was provided by Merseyside Police 
that street drinking continues to be prevalent in the area’.   
 
One of the other mechanisms and an effective way of dealing with street drinking, if applied and 
enforced appropriately, is a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO). This would give the Police and other 
Authorised Officers the powers to tackle street drinking and any associated issues. This is referred to in 
the Policy as a designated area and is one of the other mechanisms that can be used to address local 
issues.  
 
A PSPO is a provision created by the Anti‐Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 and, briefly, it is  
intended to deal with particular nuisances or problems in a defined area that are considered to be 
detrimental to the local community’s quality of life.  
 
There is a current consultation underway on a new PSPO covering the Woodchurch area and the draft 
PSPO includes the following terms;  
 
‘No person shall drink or attempt to drink alcohol in any public space within the Restricted area following 
receipt of a requirement not to do so given to them by a Police Officer or an authorised officer.  
 
Where a Police Officer or an authorised officer reasonably

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

Present: Councillor A Hodson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C O'Hagan 

C Davies 
J Hoey 
C Jones 
M Booth 
D Burgess-Joyce 
 

M Collins 
S Williams 
C Cooke 
D Mitchell 
K Greaney 
 

Apologies: Councillors S Bennett 
D Kenny 
L Fraser 

 

 
 

7 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

8 APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair confirmed apologies had been received from Councillors S Bennett, 
L Fraser and D Kenny. 
 

9 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any application on the agenda 
and state the nature of the interest.  
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
June 2022 be approved. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING PANEL  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing Panel held on 27 May, 8, 22 and 23 June, 11 August and 16 
and 23 September 2022 be approved. 
 



12 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no public questions, statements or 
petitions submitted. 
 

13 CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT REVIEW  
 
The Head of Legal Services (Interim Monitoring Officer) submitted a report 
providing Members of the Committee with consultation feedback on the 
cumulative impact assessment which is contained within the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, requesting that the Committee make a 
recommendation to Council as to whether there is evidence that it would be 
necessary to continue to include a cumulative impact assessment within the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy had first been published in January 2005 and had since been subject to 
four reviews, the last full review of the Policy had taken place in December 
2019. 
 
Merseyside Police had requested the Licensing Authority consider adopting a 
Special Cumulative Impact Policy for an area within Birkenhead due to the 
level of crime and disorder, public nuisance, littering, street drinking, under-
age drinking and anti-social behaviour believed to be resulting in part from the 
number of off-licence premises located in the area. The request had been  
supported by Ward Councillors. 
 
Further to a comprehensive consultation process about the possibility of 
introducing a Special Cumulative Impact Policy for Charing Cross, Grange 
Road West, Grange Mount, Oxton Road and the boundary of the Town 
Centre and upon examining the responses received through the consultation, 
the Licensing Authority had been satisfied that there was evidence that the 
number of premises in Charing Cross, Grange Road West, Grange Mount, 
Oxton Road and the boundary of the Town Centre licensed under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises were cumulatively giving rise to significant problems of public 
nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
The Licensing Authority subsequently resolved to introduce a Special 
Cumulative Impact Policy limited to Charing Cross, Grange Road West, 
Grange Mount, Oxton Road and the boundary of the Town Centre with effect 
from 10 July 2017 to apply to Premises licensed for the sale by retail of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises only. 
 
Members were informed that it was now necessary to review the current 
circumstances and determine whether there was evidence for the Statement 
of Licensing Policy to continue to include a cumulative impact assessment. 



 
Statutory consultation had been undertaken regarding whether it remained 
necessary for the cumulative impact assessment to continue to be included in 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  In response to the consultation, 
Merseyside Police had submitted a report which provided details of alcohol 
related crimes and anti social behaviour in and around the area of Birkenhead 
to which the cumulative impact assessment applied. The findings of 
Merseyside Police were attached at Appendix 2 to the report and it was the 
view of Merseyside Police that street drinking continued to be a major policing 
issue within the assessment area. Included in the report from Merseyside 
Police were the results of a survey that had been undertaken with businesses 
in the area. Thirty-Seven local businesses responded to the survey, some of 
which had provided details of the impact of street drinkers in the area. A table 
showing the responses to the survey was attached at Appendix 3 to the 
report. 
 
A Police Officer currently responsible for policing Birkenhead Town Centre 
had submitted a statement within the report. This officer expressed concern 
that the adverse impact of street drinkers in the area would worsen if the area 
was no longer subject to a cumulative impact assessment. 
 
In response to the consultation a submission had also been made by a 
Licensing Consultant. This response was attached at Appendix 4 to the report 
and expressed concern that the existence of a cumulative impact assessment 
preserved a ‘low status quo’ as well as ‘poor operating regimes’ and served to 
deter applications from responsible operators. The Licensing Consultant also 
expressed concerns in respect of how applications were considered when 
they were made in an area that is subject to a cumulative impact assessment. 
It was the view of the Licensing Consultant that the cumulative impact 
assessment should not remain in place. 
 
Members of the Committee were advised that should they recommend to 
Council that they were of the opinion that there continued to be evidence for 
the cumulative impact assessment to remain in place, the Licensing Authority 
would be required to revise the cumulative impact assessment to include a 
statement to that effect and set out the evidence as to why it remained of that 
opinion. If the Licensing Authority was no longer of the view that the 
cumulative impact assessment should remain in place it must publish a 
statement to that effect. 
 
Sergeant Watson attended the meeting and addressed Members of the 
Committee.  He provided some background in respect of his involvement 
policing night-time economy and other issues around licensed premises and 
street drinkers.  He advised that he had liaised extensively with local 
neighbourhood inspectors and the dedicated ward manager when compiling 
the report. 
 



Members referred to the evidence that had been provided in 2017 when the 
Policy had been implemented.  The Licensing Manager advised Members that 
they must consider the report by Sergeant Watson and determine whether 
there remained evidence that the number of premises selling alcohol for 
consumption off the premises only, was having a cumulative impact and 
leading to problems that were undermining the licensing objectives. 
 
Members head from Sergeant Watson who advised that having a cumulative 
impact assessment in place was an effective tool in seeking to address the 
issue of street drinkers that remained a problem in the area.  In response to 
the proposal made by the Licensing Consultant, who responded to the 
consultation, that a Public Spaces Protection Order would be a more 
appropriate way of tackling street drinking in the area, Sergeant Watson 
advised Members that a cumulative impact policy in this area provided a more 
effective targeted approach to addressing the issues around street drinking. 
 
In response to a query in respect of Planning providing permission for 
premises selling alcohol to operate in the area, the Licensing Manager 
informed Members that whilst Planning is a separate regime, there was an 
expectation that an applicant would obtain Planning Permission before 
seeking a licence.  It was explained to Members of the Committee that having 
a cumulative impact assessment within the Licensing Policy would not prevent 
applications being made and that if there are representations in respect of an 
application it must then be considered on its merit.  It would be for the 
applicant to demonstrate that they will not have a negative cumulative impact 
in the area and undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
On a motion by Councillor D Mitchell and seconded by Councillor M Collins, it 
was - 
 
Resolved (by assent) – That the Committee: 
 
(1) Determined that there remained evidence that the number or 

density of premises selling alcohol, for consumption off the 
premises, in the area of Birkenhead identified within the current 
Statement of Licensing Policy attached at Appendix 1 to the report, 
is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems in the area 
which are undermining the licensing objectives. 

 
(2) Recommend to Council that the Licensing Authority remained of 

the opinion that it is necessary to continue to include a cumulative 
impact assessment within the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

 
 


